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MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
Information -~ ACTION MEMORANDUM

The proposed (revised) letter (at Tab A) is submitted for
your signature in response to a letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strategic
nuclear war plan -- the SIOP. The revised response conforms to
your guidance (Tab C) to brief Congressman Hamilton rather than
providing specific answers to his questions.

For this briefing, I propose that Ron Stivers, my Special
Advisor for Nuclear Employment Policy Matters, and BGEN Joel
McKean of 0OJCS's Plans and Policy Directorate make the present-~
ation. 0JCS concurs in this approach.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

Fre

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL

Attachments a/s Authority: EO 13526
ghtI:f. Records & Declass Div, WHS
ate:  MAY 17 2018
COORDINATION: MA 17
Office of the Secretary ol Dciense Attached
Chicf, RDD, ESD, WHS +50.8.C.
Date: Authority: EQ 13526 ’551 OSD/LA
Declassify: _ ~  DenyinFull _____
Declassify in Past: i T
Reason: %.4(b D ache
MDR: _{] -M- QlI1-Al
: 0JCs

Prepared by Col S. Huber, OASD/ISP/SFP, x49535

TAG A- Seo X399 COPY o). 0P A2 coPIES. N
TAe b - 20023 ' - 1-M-0n7-Al

e T o

“FAR-AEAREE KEC DEF CONTR mlﬁ242




o —_.' . * . v 2~_, &
DATA AUTHORIZATION INPUT FORM :
SECTION I = MISC CONTROL DATA
DATE RECEIVED:_1 3 MAY 1985 : r CONTROL NO,

cTR. 17866 Rec’D: oRia_L_pev(s) (g pe(e)_/_cv w0,/ meuss 773

e 4
4 REC'D: PRI () Sy o, & nr .'-‘-"
REPLY TO: NTERIM REPLY: 8] 08654, x 35 025, X5

DesTRUCTION patA:_C CMWT /8 r0emuwT s 2T '
SECTION 11 = FILE & MICRO DATA

MICROFICHE: YES NO MF: 5/ 5 'aw? FICHE NO, B lme(s)ZZQ
FILENO.___ S5 1 ST1af

SECTION IJ1 - ACTION
Am:w FOR_ 8! COORD W:

SUSPENSE STATUS: Page determined to be Unclassified
— ROVISWSd Chigt, RDD; WHS ™
COMMENTS: !MQ oD %S IAW EO 1.3526f Section 3'%

SECTION IV - DISTRIBUTION

T0 CoPY To CcoPY
ADM DIA
HA DLA
LA ms
MIL MAD
ESR
CSA
ADD

g |8

T
A EIF NI

LIB
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THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301-2000

roLicY In reply refer
to: 1-85/35185

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
Information ~- ACTION MEMORANDUM

The proposed (revised) letter (at Tab A) is submitted for
your signature in response to a letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strategic
nuclear war plan -- the SIOP. The revised response conforms to
your guidance (Tab C) to brief Congressman Hamilton rather than
providing specific answers to his- questions.

For this briefing, I propose that Mr. Frank Miller of our
Strategic Forces. Policy office and BGEN Joel McKean of QJC8's
Plans and Policy office make the presentation. - 0JCS concurs in
this approach. '

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

u

Fred C. Ikle DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
‘ Authority: EQ 13526

= aits F Chief, Records &
Attachmentq'a/s Date: cL ASY .:h; l;;:‘" Whs
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WASHI‘!VGTON. D.C. 20301-2000
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FoLicy In reply refer
to: 1-85/35185

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
Information -~ ACTION MEMORANDUM

The proposed (revised) letter (at Tab A) is submitted for
your signature in response to a letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strategic
nuclear war plan -- the SIOP. The revised response conforms to
your guidance (Tab C) to brief Congressman Hamilton rather than
providing specific answers to his:questions.

For this briefing, I propose that Mr. Frank Miller of our
Strategic Forces. Policy office and BGEN Joel McKean of QJCS8's
Plans and Policy office make the presentation. OJCS concurs in
this approach.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.
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Fred C. Ikle huthority: EO 13526
Chief, Records & Declass Bia. WHS
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
Information -~ ACTION MEMORANDUM

(u) The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your
signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strate-
gic nuclear war plan -- the S8IOP. These questions resulted
from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition
of the Washington Post (at Tab C).

“«®¢9 The proposed response answers each of the questions but
limits the information provided to a level that does not
éncourage Congressional oversight in the development of this
or other sensitive military operations and contingency plans.
We have modified slightly the proposed OJCS response (at Tab D);
however, they have concurred in our changes. ;

Recommend that you sign the latter at Tab A.
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THE 8ECRETARY OF DEFENSE
WABHINGTON, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DECI.A_SSIFIED IN FULL
Authority: EO 1352g
gh:of, Records & Declags Div, WHS

Honorable Lee H. Hamilton MAY 17 2018
Chairman, Permanent Select
Committee on Intelligence
House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

(U) In your letter of April 1, you refer to the article in
the Washington Post of March 31, entitled "What's Worse Than the
MX?" and pose a number of questions about strategic targeting
that derive from the article.

(U) PFirst, I should point out that the goal of our strategic
nuclear war plan is to provide a viable nuclear deterrent. To
this end, the objective of the U.8. strategic nuclear plan is to
bresent a credible capability to prevent the Soviet Union from
achieving its politico-military aims. Further, should deterrence
fail, the plan is designed to make possible the earliest termina-
tion of hostilities on terms that best serve our national interest.

Second, over the past year, several individuals of the
Armed Services committees in both the House and the S8enate have
received briefings covering nuclear employment strategy and
material relating to the Single Integrated Operational Plan (8IOP).

(U) Your specific questions about the SIOP are answered at
the enclosure. You recognize, of course, the sensitivity of much
of this information and the need to maintain proper safeguards on
information associated with the SIOP.

Sincerely,

Enclosure
as stated

Slnssdddoinipy-goes
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TBP‘SE’&RE‘T.' . Authority: EO 13526
Chief, Roqords & Declass Div, WHS
Date:  “MaY 17 2018

ENCLOSURE (DETAILED ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RAISED IN MR. HAMILTON'S
LETTER).

l. I would like to know whether or not the Single Integrated
Operational Plan does target cities in the Soviet Union or
elsevhere? )

&%) It remains U.s. policy not to attack civilian
populations per se; therefore, residential structures
are not specifically targeted in the SIOP, Depending
on the SIOP option collateral d @ to urban areas
can be kept low.

- I ——

3. Would striking the targets contained in the 8ingle Integrated
Operational Plan have the so-called "Nuclear Winter" effect?

We cannot determine at this time, based on the
scientific data available, if a small or even a large
scale SIOP response would cause any impact to the
climate-~the so-called "nuclear winter" effect. Thus,
we remain committed to maintaining a strong deterrent
capabllity as the best means of preventing nuclear
conflict.

il kocton  Tedee
P ———
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OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
THE JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF

TON, D.C. 20001

CM~1079-85
19 april 1985

MEMORANDUM FPOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
Bubject: Congressional Request for SBIOP Information

l. (U) Congressman Hamilton has raised several questions on
our strategic nuclear war pPlan--the SIOP. These questions
were a direct result of Thomas Powers' article in the March 31,
1985 edition of the Washington Post.

2. (U) For your information, I am also in receipt of a ‘
request by Mr. Addabbo to provide a detailed STOP briefing for
the members and staffers of the House Appropriation Defense
Bubcommittee. This is a separate and distinct request that is
unrelated to the Powers' article and will be handled under
separate letter.

3. ¢¥9P 1 recommend that we limit any information we provide.

to a level that does not encourage Congressional oversight in
the development of this or other sensitive military operations
and contingency plans, :

4. (U) I have taken the liberty to enclose a pProposed response
to Mr. Hamilton. Your support for this approach will dictate
the course of action we will pursue with any follow on
requests.

-

L
utnority:
Chisf, Records & Declass Div, WHS Joint Chiefs of sStaff

Date:  MAY 17 2018
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THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
Authority: EQ 13526 -

B R T gh;ﬁf Records & Declass Div, WHS -

onora e H, Ham ate:

Chairnan? Permanent Select ’ MAY 17 2018
Committee on Intelligence

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515
Dear Mr. Chairman:

(U& In your letter of April 1, you refer to the article in
the Washington Post of March 31, entitled "What's Worse Than the
MX?" an Eoce a number of questions about strategic targeting
which derive from the article.

(0) First, I should point out that the goal of our strategic
nuclear war plan is to provide a viable nuclear deterrent. To
this end, the objective of the UB strategic nuclear plan is to
present a credible capability to frevent the Soviet Union from
achieving its politico-military aims. Further, the plan's objec-
tive is to make possible the earliest termination of hostilities
on terms that best serve our national interest.

«4€} Second, over the past year, key individuals of Armed-
Bervices committees in both the House and the Benate have received
briefings covering nuclear employment strategy and material relat-
ing to the Single Integrated Operational Plan (SIOP). _

(U) Your specific questions about the SIOP are answered at
the Enclosure. You recognize, of course, the sensitivity of much
of this information and the need to maintain proper safeguards on
information associated with the SIOP.

Bincerely,

Enclosure
as gtated
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DECLASSIFIED IN PART
‘Authority: EO 13526
Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS

Date:  MAY 17 2018

ENCLOSURE (DETAILED ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RAISED IN MR.
HAMILTON'S LETTER.)

l. I would like to know whether or not the Single Integrated
Operational Plan does target cities in the Sovlet Union or
elsewhere?

4 It remains UB policy not to attack civilian population
per se, therefore, residentlal structures are not
specifically targeted in the BIOP. Depending on the SIOP
option, collateral damage to urban areas ¢

3. Would striking the targets contained in the Single
Integrated Operational Plan have the so—-called "Nuclear
Winter™ affect?

4®) The SIOP provides a range of options for employing
strategic forces~--from a small specific attack to large
scale full SIOP response. Numerous unanswered gquestions
concerning the nuclear winter phenomena remain, relating to
its likelihood of occurring and its predictability. Our
goal is to retain the deterrent value of the plan, thus
preventing nuclear conflict.




4. Is it true that fully carrying out our own 8ingle
Integrated Operational Plan threatens the survival of life on
the planet?

éﬂs While there has been much- speculation that the climatic
onsequences of a major nuclear war could "threaten the
survival of life on the planet," there is no valid
scientific evidence to support such speculation. We are,
however, still examining the issue to put it on a firmer
scientific basis. There would be, of course, major damage
when executing the SIOP in response to a Soviet nuclear
attack.

5. Does any committee of the Congress regularly receive a
complete briefing on the Single Integrated Operational Plan?

(U) No, Historically, however, members of the Senate Armed
Bervices Committee and House Armed Services Committee have
been briefed on the B8IOP, These briefings have generally
been presented by the.Joint Strategic Target Planning Staff,
a JC8 agency, either in Washington or at the Strategic Air
Comnand Headquarters in Omaha, NE.

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
Authority: EQ 13526
Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS

Date:  MAY 1 7 2018
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THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301-2000

In reply refer
roLicY to: I1-85/35185

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SBECRETARY OF DEFENSE

S8UBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
"~ Information ~- ACTION MEMORANDUM

ca] The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your
signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strate-
gic nuclear war plan -~ the 8I0P. These questions resulted
from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition
of the Washington Post (at Tab C).

"w The proposed response answers each of the questions but
‘1limits the information provided to a level that ‘does not
encourage Congressional oversight in the development of this

or other sensitive military operations and contingency plans.

We have modified slightly the proposed 0JCS response (at Tab D);
however, they have concurred in our changes.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

Fred C. Ikle DECLASSIFIED IN FULL

Authority: E0 13526
Attachments a/s Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS
' Date:  MAY 1 7 2018

COORDINATION :
OBD/LA
k_/////{’ AT .%‘1985
oJcs

Prepared by Col 8. Huber, OASD/ISP/SFP, x49535%
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THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEF ENSE’

WASHINGTON, D, C. 20301-2000

poLICY In reply refer
to: I-85/35185

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for sioP
Information -~ ACTION MEMORANDUM

ga) The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your
signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strate~-
gic nuclear war plan -- the SIOP. These questions resulted
from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition
of the Washington Post (at Tab Cc).

w The proposed response answers each of the questions but
limits the information provided to a level that ‘does not
encourage Congressional oversight in the development of this

or other sensitive military operations and contingency plans.

We have modified slightly the proposed 0JCS responaec{at Tab D);
however, they have concurred in ocur changes.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL

Fred C. Ikle Authority: E0 13528
hief, Records & Declags Div, WS
Attachments a/s " MAY 17 2018
COORDINATION: 5
(o]:]
OICs

Prepared by Col 8. Huber, OABD/ISP/SFP, x49535
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In reply refer
to: I-85/35185

25 APR 1885

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for 8IOP
Information ~~ ACTION MEMORANDUM

(v) The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your

signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strate-
gic nuclear war plan -- the SIOP. These questions resulted
from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition

of the Washington Post (at Tab c).

«ii3d The proposed response .answera each of the questions but

limits the information provided to a level that ‘does not
encourage Congressional oversight in the development of this

or other sensitive military operations and contingency plans.

We have modified slightly the proposed OJC8 response (at Tab D);

however, they have concurred in our changes.

.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

Flﬁ.‘ Ikle

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL

in Ranpon wasnusms en

Attachments a/s , Authority: E0 13526
g :of Records & Declass Div, WS
COORDINATION: . MAY 1 7 2018
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WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301-2000
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tos I-85/35185
roLicCY

25 APR 1985
MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSBE

BUBJECT: Response to Congreseional Request for SIOP
Information -~ ACTION MEMORANDUM :

(U) The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your
signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strate-
gic nuclear war plan -- the 8IOP. These questions resulted
from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition
of the Washington Post (at Tab c)s
«r®y The proposed response answers each of the questions but
limits the information provided to a level that ‘does not
encourage Congressional oversight in the development of this
or other sensitive military operations and contingency plans.

We have modified slightly the proposed OJCS response (at Tab D);
however, they have concurred in our changes.

—

1n Fmmpad non

Recommend that you-sign the letter at Tab A.

DECLASSIFIED |y FULL

' Authority: Eq 13526
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THESECRETARY(”’DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Honorable Lee H, Hamilton
Chairman, Permanent Select
Commi tfee on Intelligence
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

T your letter of April 1, you refer to the article in
he ¥ingbon Post of March 31, entitled "What's Worse Than the
_ ,qti"}’- nosg a number of questions about strategic targeting
Wi leriyé from the article.

(U) First, I should point out that the goal of our strategic
nuclear war plan is to provide a viable nuclear deterrent, wTo
this end, the objective of the Ug Sstrategic nuclear plan is to
pPresent a credible capability to prevent the Soviet Union from
achieving its politico-military aims. Further, should deterrence
fail, the plan is designed to make possible the earliest

termination of hostilities on terms that best serve our national
interest.

Becond, over the past year, several individuals of the
Armed Services committees in both the House and the Senate have
received briefings covering nuclear employment strategy and
material relating to the 8ingle Integrated Operational Plan
(SI0P) .

”(D)/Your specific questions about the 8IOP are answered at
tie Baclosure. You recognize, of course, the sensitivity of much
o

is information and the need to maintain proper safeguards on
information associated with the 8I0P.

8inocerely,
DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
Authority: E0 13526
Enclosure Chisf, Records & Declass Div, WHS
as stated Date: MAY 17 2018
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JS Appeal 3.3(b)(5);0SD Appeal 3.3(b)5)

-

ENCLOSURE (DETAILED ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RAISED IN MR
HAMILTON'S LETTER.)

1. I would 1like to know whether or not
Operational Plan does target ¢
elsewhere?

the Single Integrated
ities in the Soviet Union or

Ains US policy not to attack civilian population

8e} thgrefore, residential structures are not specifi-

allly targéted in the SIOP. Depending on the 8r10P _
hlaterfl damage to urban areas can be kept low.

o 1

3. Would striking the

targets contained in the Single
Integrated Operational Plan have the so-called "Nuclear
Winter® effect?

¥ We cannot determine at this time, based on the
scientific data available, if a small or even a large scale

SIOP response would cauge any impact to the climate--the
80-called "nuclear winter" effect. Thus, we remain

committed to maintaining a strong deterrent capability as
the best means of Preventing nuclear conflioct,

DECLASSIFIED IN PART
Authority: EO 13526

Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS SEASSLELEDR B i DLRECIO ity
Date:  MaY 17 2018 e e———
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4. Is it true that fully carrying out our own Single
Integrated Operational Plan threatens the survival of life on
the planet?

éﬂ While there has been much speculation regarding

nuclear winter" ag—stated—in—the-sesponse-to—the
we cannot at this time determine the
mpact that a nuclear exchange might have on the climate,

Our policy, therefore, is to seek to prevent such a war
from occurring through deterrence. Should deterrence fail,
however, our force and deployment planning is designed to
reduce unintended destruction and to allow us to terminate
the conflict at the lowest possible level. In this regard,
as our recent report on "nuclear winter" indicated, we will
continue our emphasis on reducing the number of weapons in
our stockpile and their total yield, as well as our -
emphasis on developing and deploying more accurate systems.

5. Does any committee of the Congress regularly receive a. .
complete briefing on the 8ingle Integrated Operational Plan?

(U) No. Historically, however, members of the Senate Armed
Services Committee and House Armed Services Committee have
been briefed on the SIOP and related material. These
brtefings have generally been presented by the Joint
Strategic Target Planning staff, a JCS agency, either in
Washington or at the Strategic Air Command Headquarters .in
Omaha, .
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& THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE Z

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301-2000

In reply refer
roLicy \ . to: I-85/35185

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

BUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
Information —~- ACTION MEMORANDUM

(L) The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your
signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which askea several questions regarding our strate~
gic nuclear war plan -~ the SIOP. These questions resulted

from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition
of the Washington Post (at Tab C).

'Q' !j The proposed response answers each of the questions but
limits the information provided to a level that ‘does not

We have modified slightly the proposed 0OJCs response (at Tab D);
however, they have concurred in our changes.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

Fred C. Ikle DECLASSIFIED IN FyLL
guthority: EO0 13526
Attachments a/s Date: Records & Declass Div, WHS
MAY 17 2018
COORDINATION
OSD/IA

_/,///_/_ 24 April 1985

oJcs

Prepared by Col 8. Huber, OASD/ISP/SFP, x49535




. THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE *

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301-2000 "

roLICY In reply refer
Y to: 1-85/35185

MENORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

SUBJECT: Response to Congressional Request for SIOP
Information -~ ACTION MEMORANDUM

gﬁ() The proposed letter (at Tab A) is submitted for your
signature in response to the letter from Congressman Hamilton
(at Tab B) which asked several questions regarding our strate-~
gic nuclear war plan -- the SBIOP. These questions resulted
from an article by Thomas Powers in the March 31, 1985, edition
of the Washington Post (at Tab Cc).

w The proposed response answers each of .the questions but
limits the information provided to a level that ‘does not
encourage Congressional oversight in the development of this

or other sensitive military operations and contingency plans.
We have modified slightly the proposed OJCS response (at Tab D);
however, they have concurred in our changes.

Recommend that you sign the letter at Tab A.

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
Fred C. Ikle Authority: EO 13526
Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS

Date:  MAY 1 7 2018
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OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
THE JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
WASHINGTON. D.C. 2030)

o * CM~1079-85
"19 April 1985

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SRCRETARY or DEPEN@B
Subject: Congressional Request for SIOP Information

1. (U) Congressman Hamilton has raised several questions on
our strategic nuclear war plan--the B8IOP. These questions
were a direct result of Thomas Powers' article in the March 31,
1985 edition of the Washington Post.

2, (U) For your information, I am also in receipt of a .
request by Mr. Addabbo to provide a detailed SIOP briefing for
the members and staffers of the House Appropriation Defense
Subcommittee. This is a separate and distinct request that is
unrelated to the Powers' article and will be handled under
separate letter.

3. W% I recommend that we 1limit any information we provide
to a level that does not encourage Congressional oversight in
the development of this or other sensitive military operations
and contingency plans.

4. (U) I have taken the liberty to enclose a proposed response
to Mr. Hamilton. Your support for this approach will dictate
the course of action we will pursue with any follow on

requests.
] By
OHN W. VESSEY, JR.
DECLASSIFIED IN FyLL Chal’man
Authority: EQ 13526 Joint Chiefe of Staff
h Records & Declass Div, WHS
" MAY 17 201
i s s R
)

COPY NO.t--. 7~ 55/357¢:

‘m Seo Der Cont Ny,: X_}_&gz




TOP-SECREF

THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
Authority: E0 13526
Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS
Honorable Lee H. Hamilton Date: MAY 1 7 2018
Chairman, Permanent Select
Committee on Intelligence
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

(U) In your letter of April 1, you refer to the article in
the Washington Post of March 31, entitled "What's Worse Than the
MX?" and pose a number of questions about strategic targeting
which derive from the article.

(0) Pirst, I should point out that the goal of our strategic
nuclear war plan is to provide a viable nuclear deterrent. To
this end, the objective of the US strategic nuclear plan is to
present a credible capability to frevant the Soviet Union from
achieving its politico-military aims, Further, the plan's objec-
tive is to make possible the earliest termination of hostilities
on terms that best serve our national interest.

#® Second, over the past year, key individuals of Armed
S8ervices committees in both the House and the Senate have received
briefings covering nuolear employment strategy and material relat-
ing to the Single Integrated Operational Plan (SIOP).

(U) Your specific questions about the SIOP are answered at
the Enclosure. You recognize, of course, the sensitivity of much
of this information and the need to maintain proper safequards on
information associated with the SIOP.

Sincerely,

Enclosure
as stated
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DECLASSIFIED IN PART
Authority: EO 13526
Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS

P < Date vy 19 20

ENCLOSURE (DETAILED ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RAISED IN MR.
HAMILTON'S LETTER.)

l. I would like to know whether or not the Single Integrated
Operational Plan does target citfies in the S8oviet Union or
sewhere?

A%) It remains US policy not to attack civilian population
per se, therefore, rasidentlal structures are not

specifically targeted in the SIOP. Depending on the SIOP
tion, collateral damage to urban areas can be kept low.

3. Would striking the targets contained in the Single

Integrated Operational Plan have the so-called "Nuclear
Winter® effect?

M The SIOP provides a range of options for employing
strategic forces--from a small specific attack to large
scale full BIOP response. Numerous unanswered questions
concerning the nuclear winter phenomena remain, relating to
its likelihood of occurring. and its predictability. Our
goal is to retain the deterrent value of the plan, thus
preventing nuclear conflict.
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4. Is it true that fully carrying out our own S8ingle
Integrated Operational Plan threatens the survival of life on
the planet? :

While there has been much spaculation that the climatic

nsequences of a major nuclear war could "threaten the
survival of life on the planet," there is no valid
scientific evidence to support such speculation. We are,
however, still examining the issue to put it on a firmer
‘scientific basis. There would be, of course major damage
when executing the BIOP in response to a Bov{et nuclear
attack.

5. Does any committee of the Congress regularly receive a
complete briefing on the Single Integrated Operational Plan?

(U) No. " Historically, however, members of the Senate Armed
Services Committee and House Armed Services Committee have
been briefed on the BIOP, These briefings have generally
been presented by the Joint Strategic Target Planning Btaff,
a JC8 agency, either in Washington or at the Btrategic Air
Command Headquarters in Omaha, NE.

DECLASSIFIED IN FULL
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Chief, Records & Declass Div, WHS
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